Summary of Fiscal 2014

Financial

●Total subscription and perpetual license revenue increased 44% to $5.7 million in fiscal 2014 from $4.0 million infiscal 2013.

●Recurring revenue, which reflects amounts that are contractually due to Bridgeline, increased 33% to $6.9 million infiscal 2014 from $5.2 million in fiscal 2013.

●Total iAPPS related revenue increased 8% to $20.3 million in fiscal 2014 from $18.8 million in fiscal 2013.

●Non-iAPPS related revenue decreased 40% in fiscal 2014 compared to fiscal 2013.

21

Edgar Filing: Bridgeline Digital, Inc. - Form 10-K

39

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 gn="bottom">

Depreciation and amortization 6,970 6,529 5,926 6,956 8,427
Interest expense 1,830 1,645 1,755 2,490 2,990
Capital expenditures(5) 946 10,100 2,516 781 874

(1) We restated our financial statements during 2006 as a result of our identification of errors in the financial
statements.

23

Edgar Filing: Bridgeline Digital, Inc. - Form 10-K

40

The effect of these restatements on our operating results for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004,
respectively, was as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31, 2005
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Consolidated revenue $ 139,670 $ (592) $ 139,078
Net income $ 10,083 $ (677) $ 9,406
Net income (loss) per share available to common stockholders:
Basic $ 0.56 $ (0.04) $ 0.52
Diluted $ 0.53 $ (0.05) $ 0.48

Year Ended December 31, 2004
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Consolidated revenue $ 125,379 $ 231 $ 125,610
Net income $ 2,561 $ 459 $ 3,020
Net income per share available to common stockholders:
Basic $ 0.08 $ 0.03 $ 0.11
Diluted $ 0.07 $ 0.04 $ 0.11

We corrected an error related to the manner in which we recorded and maintained goodwill related to the
acquisition in 2001 of our Swiss subsidiary, 3D Systems S.A. Neither this error nor its correction had any effect
on net income (loss) reported for any period on our Consolidated Statements of Operations. As a result of the
correction of this error, at December 31, 2006 our Consolidated Balance Sheet reflects an $1,822 cumulative net
increase in goodwill and a corresponding cumulative net increase in other comprehensive income (loss),